

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF FORMER EPA ADMINISTRATORS  
CAROL M. BROWNER, WILLIAM K. REILLY,  
DOUGLAS M. COSTLE AND RUSSELL E. TRAIN AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
DEBORAH A. SIVAS\*  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW  
CLINIC  
Crown Quadrangle  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, California  
94305-8610  
Telephone: (650) 725-8571  
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426

MICHAEL C. DAVIS  
BARRY S. NEUMAN  
CARTER LEDYARD &  
MILBURN LLP  
1401 Eye Street, N.W.,  
Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 623-5710  
Facsimile: (202) 898-1521

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CLEAN AIR ACT REQUIRES TIMELY REGULATION OF AIR POLLUTANTS NOT SPECIFICALLY ENUMERATED IN THE STATUTE BASED ON THE BEST AVAILABLE SCIENCE .....	3
II. <i>AMICI</i> HAVE EACH USED THEIR AUTHORITY UNDER THE CLEAN AIR ACT TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC FROM NEW POLLUTANTS AND EMERGING HEALTH THREATS .....	7
A. The Regulatory Phase-Out Of Lead Addi- tives In Gasoline.....	7
B. The Listing Of Benzene As A Hazardous Air Pollutant.....	15
C. EPA’s Acceleration Of The Phase-Out Of Certain Ozone-Depleting Substances.....	19
D. The Establishment Of New National Am- bient Air Quality Standards For Particu- late Matter .....	23
III. THE AGENCY’S DECISION NOT TO REGU- LATE VEHICLE EMISSIONS OF POLLUTANTS ASSOCIATED WITH CLIMATE CHANGE MIS- READS THE CLEAN AIR ACT AND DEVIATES FROM PAST PRACTICE.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>American Lung Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Industrial Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	17
<i>Lead Industries Ass'n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 514 F.2d 492 (8th Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14, 15
<i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	3
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	3, 4
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	26, 28

## STATUTES

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(2) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) .....	5, 6, 7, 13, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7521(l).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7521(l)(1)-(2).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7545(n).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7547(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7671e(a)(1).....	22
Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 9(a), 84 Stat. 1676 (1970) .....	10
Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 4(a), 84 Stat. 1676 (1970) .....	17
Pub. L. No. 95-95 § 401, 91 Stat. 685 (1977).....	13

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

36 Fed. Reg. 1486 (Jan. 30, 1971).....	10
36 Fed. Reg. 8186 (April 30, 1971) .....	23, 26
37 Fed. Reg. 3882 (Feb. 7, 1972).....	10
38 Fed. Reg. 1254 (Jan. 10, 1973).....	10
38 Fed. Reg. 1258 (Jan. 10, 1973).....	10
38 Fed. Reg. 33,734 (Dec. 6, 1973).....	10, 11, 12
42 Fed. Reg. 22,516 (May 3, 1977) .....	17
42 Fed. Reg. 29,332 (June 8, 1977).....	17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
43 Fed. Reg. 5918 (Feb. 10, 1978).....	16, 17
46 Fed. Reg. 1165 (Jan. 5, 1981).....	18
50 Fed. Reg. 9386 (Mar. 7, 1985).....	15
52 Fed. Reg. 24,634 (July 1, 1987).....	24
54 Fed. Reg. 38,044 (Sept. 14, 1989) .....	18
55 Fed. Reg. 8292 (Mar. 7, 1990) .....	18
58 Fed. Reg. 15,014 (Mar. 18, 1993).....	21, 22
58 Fed. Reg. 65,018 (Dec. 10, 1993).....	22
61 Fed. Reg. 65,638 (Dec. 13, 1996).....	24, 25
62 Fed. Reg. 38,652 (July 18, 1997).....	23, 25, 26
65 Fed. Reg. 48,058 (Aug. 4, 2000) .....	19
68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003) .....	29

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977) .....	4, 14, 28
Air Pollution – 1966, Hearings on S.3112 and S.3400 Before a Subcomm. on Air and Water Pollution of the Comm. on Public Works, 89th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1966) .....	9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, <i>Toxicological Profile for Lead, Draft for Public Comment</i> (Sept. 2005), available at <a href="http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/toxprofiles/tp13.html">http://www. atsdr.cdc.gov/toxprofiles/tp13.html</a> .....	8, 9, 15
--	----------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David Rosner & Gerald Markowitz, <i>A ‘Gift of God’?: The Public Health Controversy over Leaded Gasoline during the 1920s</i> , 75 Am. J. Pub. Health 344 (1985) .....	9
EPA, <i>Air Quality Criteria for Particulate Matter</i> , Vol. II, Ch. 8, p. 88 (March 2001).....	25
EPA, <i>The Benefits and Costs of the Clean Air Act: 1970 to 1990</i> (Oct. 15, 1997), available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/oar/sect812">http://www.epa.gov/oar/sect812</a> .....	6
EPA, <i>Health and Environmental Effects of Particulate Matter</i> (July 17, 1997), available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/ttn/oarpg/naaqsfm/pmhealth.html">http://www.epa.gov/ttn/oarpg/naaqsfm/pmhealth.html</a> .....	26
EPA, <i>Human Health Benefits of Stratospheric Ozone Protection</i> (April 2006), available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/ozone/science">http://www.epa.gov/ozone/science</a> .....	20
EPA, <i>The Particulate Pollution Report: Current Understanding of Air Quality and Emissions Through 2003</i> (Dec. 2004), available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/airtrends/aqtrnd04/pm.html">http://www.epa.gov/airtrends/aqtrnd04/pm.html</a> .....	26
EPA, <i>Technology Transfer Network Air Toxics Website, Lead Compounds</i> , available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/ttn/atw/hlthef/lead.html">http://www.epa.gov/ttn/atw/hlthef/lead.html</a> .....	8
Frank Ackerman and Lisa Heinzerling, <i>Priceless: On Knowing the Price of Everything and the Value of Nothing</i> (2004).....	6
Gerald Markowitz & David Rosner, “ <i>Cater to the Children</i> ”: <i>The Role of the Lead Industry in a Public Health Tragedy, 1900-1955</i> , 90 Am. J. Pub. Health 36 (2000) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Library of Congress, Congressional Research Service, <i>Stratospheric Ozone Depletion: Regulatory Issues</i> (Nov. 1996), available at <a href="http://www.ncseonline.org/nle/crsreports/stratospheric/strat-1.cfm">http://www.ncseonline.org/nle/crsreports/stratospheric/strat-1.cfm</a> .....	21
<i>Ozone Layer Healing, But More Slowly Than Hoped</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 19, 2006 .....	23
Richard Elliot Benedick, <i>Ozone Diplomacy: New Directions in Safeguarding the Planet</i> (1998 ed.).....	21
Robert V. Percival, <i>Who's Afraid of the Precautionary Principle?</i> , 23 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 21 (Winter 2005-06) .....	9
